The forward starting interest rate swaps (floating to fixed) are used to hedge forecasted cash flows relating to floating rate debt.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis
Interest rate swaps hedging the floating rate debt are hedge accounted and treated as cash flow hedges and hence any changes in interest rates would
have no material impact on net profit/(Ioss) as changes in the fair value of these swaps are taken through other comprehensive income where the
hedge is an effective hedge.
Forward starting interest rate swaps hedging the forecasted floating rate debt are also hedge accounted and treated as cash flow hedges and hence
any changes in interest rates would have no material impact on net profit/(Ioss) as changes in the fair value of these swaps are taken through
comprehensive income where the hedge is an effective hedge.

A one percent increase or decrease in interest rates is used for the interest rate sensitivity analysis. This represents management's current assessment
of the reasonably possible change in interests over a year. It is assumed that the amount of the liability at balance date was outstanding for the whole
year. The impacts on comprehensive income of these changes in interest rates are shown in the table below.

GROUP GROUP
2013 2012

-1% CHANGE +1% CHANGE -1% CHANGE +1% CHANGE
IN INTEREST RATE IN INTEREST RATE IN INTEREST RATE IN INTEREST RATE

$000 $000 $000 $000

Interest rate swaps (36,830) 35,432 (42,092) 40,232

Forward starting interest rate swaps (9,121) 8,282 (17,181) 15,719

Impact on comprehensive income. gain/(Ioss) (45,951) 43,714 (59,273) 55,951

Fair value sensitivity analysis
Interest rate swaps hedging the senior bonds fixed rate bonds are hedge accounted and treated as fair value hedges and hence any changes in interest
rates would have no material impact on net profit/(Ioss) arising from changes in fair value as the hedge is an effective hedge. The changes in fair value
of the swaps would be offset by changes in the fair value of the underlying exposure.

A one percent increase or decrease in interest rates is used for the interest rate sensitivity analysis. This represents management's current assessment
of the reasonably possible change over a year. It is assumed that the amount of the liability at balance date was outstanding for the whole year. The
impacts on net profit/(Ioss) of these changes in the interest rates are shown in the table below.

GROUP GROUP
2013 2012

-1% CHANGE +1%CHANGE -1% CHANGE +1% CHANGE
IN INTEREST RATE IN INTEREST RATE IN INTEREST RATE IN INTEREST RATE

$000 $000 $000 $000

Interest rate swaps 1,500 (1,500) 1,500 (1,500)

Impact on net profit - gain/(Ioss) 1,500 (1,500) 1,500 (1,500)

48

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2013

24. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

A) INTEREST RATE RISK (continued)

+1% CHANGE
IN INTEREST RATE

$000

GROUP
2012

.1% CHANGE
IN INTEREST RATE

$000

+1% CHANGE
IN INTEREST RATE

$000

Cross currency swaps hedging the foreign currency denominated debt are hedge accounted and treated either as a cash flow hedge or a fair value
hedge depending upon the risk being hedged.

A one percent increase or decrease in interest rate is used for the interest rate sensitivity analysis. This represents management's current assessment

[…]

The exposure the subsidiary Vector Limited has in foreign denominated borrowings has been appropriately managed through the cross currency
interest rate swaps. Any changes in exchange rates for foreign denominated borrowings, is offset by an equal and opposite movement in the value and
cash flows applicable to the hedge. Hence at balance date there is no significant exposure to foreign currency risk.

Foreign exchange sensitivity analysis
Forward exchange contracts hedging the forecasted foreign currency exposure arising out of the capital expenditure programme are treated as cash
flow hedges, hence any changes in foreign exchange rates would have no material impact on net profit/(Ioss) as changes in the fair value of these
forward exchange contracts are taken through other comprehensive income where the hedge is an effective hedge.

A ten percent increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates is used for the foreign exchange rate sensitivity analysis. This represents management's
current assessment of the reasonably possible change over a year. The impacts on comprehensive income of these changes in the foreign exchange
rates are shown in the table below.

GROUP
2013

-10% WEAKENING +10% STRENGTHENING
OF THE NZO OF THE NZO

$000 $000

GROUP
2012

-10% WEAKENING +10% STRENGTHENING
OF THE NZO OF THE NZO

$000 SOOO

Forward exchange contracts

EUR 296 (242) 709 (580)

USD 1,380 (1,129) 2,027 (1,689)

Impact on comprehensive income - gain/(loss) 1,676 (1,371) 2,736 (2,269)
The exposure the group has in foreign denominated borrowings has been appropriately managed through the cross currency interest rate swaps. Any
changes in exchange rates for foreign denominated borrowings, is offset by an equal and opposite movement in the value and cash flows applicable to
the hedge. Hence at balance date there is no significant exposure to foreign currency risk.

49

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2013

24. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

C) CREDIT RISK
In the normal course of business, the group is exposed to credit risks from energy retailers, financial institutions and customers. The group has credit